

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Helping people. It's who we are and what we do.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the Nevada Division of Public and Behavioral Health will hold a public workshop to consider amendments to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 450B – Emergency Medical Services. The workshop will be conducted on site and video conference beginning at **1:00 pm on July 27, 2022**, at the following locations:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health	Division of Public and Behavioral Health
4150 Technology Way	2080 E. Flamingo Road
Room 303	Suite 319
Carson City, Nevada 89706	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Microsoft TEAMS

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting
Or call in (audio only)

+1 775-321-6111, 596665840#

Phone Conference ID: 596 665 840#

These workshops will be conducted in accordance with NRS 241.020, Nevada's Open Meeting Law. The proposed addition/change of regulations in LCB File No. R079-22: (a second "R" # is pending LCB review)

- Remove the requirement to be a certified Advanced EMT to take the Paramedic Program
- Allowing for inspection and attestation under certain circumstances

AGENDA

- 1. Introduction of workshop process
- 2. Presentation on the 2022 proposed regulations in LCB File No. R079-22 for NAC 450B Emergency Medical Services and the Small Business Impact Statement.
- 3. Public Comment Regarding proposed changes to NAC Code 450B.
- 4. Adjournment.

A copy of the notice has been posted at the following locations:

- 1. Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4150 Technology Way, First Floor Lobby, Carson City
- 2. Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City
- 3. Emergency Medical Systems, 1020 Ruby Vista Drive, Ste. 102, Elko
- 4. Southern Nevada Health District, 280 S Decatur Blvd, Las Vegas
- 5. Washoe County District Health Department, 1001 E. Ninth, Building B, Reno
- 6. Legislative Building, 401 S. Carson Street, Carson City
- 7. Nevada Legislature Website: https://www.leg.state.nv.us



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES



Lisa Sherych

Administrator

Ihsan Azzam,

Ph.D., M.D. Chief Medical Officer

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH Helping people. It's who we are and what we do.

Members of the public may make oral comments at this meeting. Persons wishing to submit written testimony or documentary evidence may submit the material to Bobbie Sullivan, Division of Public and Behavioral Health, Emergency Medical Services:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health 4126 Technology Way, Suite 100 Carson City, NV 89706 FAX (775) 687-7595

A copy of the proposed regulations in LCB File No. R079-22 and public workshop information can be found on-line by going to the Division of Public and Behavioral Health website: https://dpbh.nv.gov/Reg/Emergency_Medical_Systems_(EMS)/

Copies may be obtained in person, by mail, or calling (775) 687-7590.

Per NRS 233B.105(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by a small business, either prior to adoption or with 90 days thereafter, shall issue a petition based on the following grounds:

- The agency failed to prepare a small business impact statement as required pursuant to NRS 233B.0608 and 233B.0609; or
- (b) The small business impact statement prepared by the agency pursuant to NRS 233B.0608 and 233B.0609 is inaccurate, incomplete or did not adequately consider or significantly underestimated the economic effect of the regulation on small businesses.

Per NRS 233B.064(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either prior to adoption or within 30 days thereafter, shall issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption, and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.